

GAHC010020502026



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Pet./146/2026**

AMZADUL HUSSAIN MAZUMDER  
S/O LATE FURKAN ALI MAZUMDER R/O HAILAKANDI TOWN, WARD NO.2  
P.O. VICHINGCHA P.S. HAILAKANDA DIST. HAILAKANDI, ASSAM PIN-  
788151

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR  
REPRESENTED BY THE LD. GOVT. PP, ASSAM

2:SUJIT REE  
S/O LATE ANANTA REE  
R/O VILL MOHANPUR PT-V  
P.O. MOHANPUR  
P.S- ALGAPUR  
DIST.- HAILAKANDI PIN-788150 (REPRESENTATIVE OF VICTIM)

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : DARAK ULLAH, MS. S D HUSSAIN, SABRISH AHMED, MS A HUSSAIN

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM, MR SARFRAZ NAWAZ, Amicus Curiae for R-2)

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 23.03.2026**

Heard Mr. Darak. Ullah, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. S.

Nawaz, learned Amicus Curiae for the respondent No.2 and Mr. P. Borthakur, learned Additional Public Prosecutor appearing for State respondent.

Due to paucity of time, the matter could not be heard today.

Accordingly, list this matter again on 01.04.2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**